Interest and other income (loss), net   1,064   1,063   (15,801)   7,137

(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   (32,866)   21,241   (15,747)   98,990

(Benefit) provision for income taxes   (13,339)   6,328   (1,012)   36,081
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   49   833   2,365   3,302

Net (loss) income  $ (19,478)  $ 15,746  $ (12,370)  $ 66,211

Basic (loss) earnings per common share  $ (0.45)  $ 0.36  $ (0.28)  $ 1.50

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   43,475   43,230   43,522   44,012

Diluted (loss) earnings per common share  $ (0.45)  $ 0.36  $ (0.28)  $ 1.46

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   43,475   44,333   43,522   45,528

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

EXCLUDING NON-GAAP ADJUSTMENTS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   Year Ended
  April 30,   April 30,
  2009 - As   2009 - As   2009 - As   2009 - As
  Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted
Fee revenue  $ 106,980   $ 106,980  $ 638,223   $ 638,223
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   7,446   7,446   37,905   37,905

Total revenue   114,426   114,426   676,128   676,128

Compensation and benefits   80,457   80,457   446,306   446,306
General and administrative expenses   29,566   29,566   126,882   126,882
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses   10,317   10,317   49,388   49,388
Depreciation and amortization   2,946   2,946   11,583   11,583
Restructuring charges (1)   25,070   (25,070)   —   41,915   (41,915)   —

Total operating expenses   148,356   (25,070)   123,286   676,074   (41,915)   634,159

Operating (loss) income   (33,930)   (8,860)   54   41,969

Interest and other income (loss), net   1,064   1,064   (15,801)   (15,801)

(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for income taxes
and equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries   (32,866)   (7,796)   (15,747)   26,168

(Benefit) provision for income taxes (2)   (13,339)   10,377   (2,962)   (1,012)   16,778   15,766
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   49   49   2,365   2,365

Net (loss) income  $ (19,478)   $ (4,785)  $ (12,370)   $ 12,767

Basic (loss) earnings per common share  $ (0.45)   $ (0.11)  $ (0.28)   $ 0.29

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   43,475   43,475   43,522   43,522

Diluted (loss) earnings per common share  $ (0.45)   $ (0.11)  $ (0.28)   $ 0.29

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   43,475   43,475   43,522   44,272

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

For the three and twelve months ended April 30, 2009:

(1) Restructuring charges

(2) Tax effect related to net operating expense adjustments

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
FINANCIAL SUMMARY BY SEGMENT

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   Year Ended